
 

 
GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA 

The Ministry of Education, Science and Technological Development 
 

as a purchaser, announces 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

 

1. Publication Reference: RS-CEB-F/P 1746 (2011)-W-ICB-01/2020/МЕTD 
2. Programme and Financing: The Ministry of Education, Science and Technological Development, of the 
Republic of Serbia (hereinafter referred to as “The Borrower”) is financing Procurement of Works for 
Construction, Reconstruction, Upgrading and Renovation of Student and University Dormitories from a Loan 
F/P 1746 (2011) received from the Council of Europe Development Bank (CEB) concluded on 16th February 
2012 for the realization of the Project “Education for Social Inclusion”. 
3. Name of the Contracting Authority: The Ministry of Education, Science and Technological Development 
4. Address of the Contracting Authority: Nemanjina str. 22-26, 11000 Belgrade, Serbia 
5. Website of the Contracting Authority: http://www.mpn.gov.rs  
6. Type of Procurement Procedure: International Open Procedure 

7. Type of Contract: Execution of Works  

8. Description of the Subject of the Procurement: Construction Works of Student and University 
Dormitories, with an aim to improve the living conditions, divided into 3 (three) Lots: LOT 1 – UR Palic 
(facilities 3, 4, 5_5a and 6.2); LOT 2 – SD Pozarevac; LOT 3 – SD PK “Beograd” 
9. Award Criteria: The lowest offered price 
10. Contract Award per Lot: 

 
10.1. LOT 1: UR Palic – Construction of Facilities No. 3, 4, 5_5a and 6.2 

 
Estimated contract value: 3.439.752,00 VAT excluded 
Value of the Contract awarded: 3.161.816,38 EUR VAT excluded 
Number of bids received: 2 
Bid prices:  
- Highest: 3.161.816,38 EUR VAT excluded 
- Lowest:  3.161.816,38 EUR VAT excluded 
Evaluated bid prices as acceptable:  
- Highest: 3.161.816,38 EUR VAT excluded 
- Lowest: 3.161.816,38 EUR VAT excluded 
Date of decision on Contract award: 23.11.2020. 
Date of Contract signing: 4.01.2021. 
Contractor’s basic information:  MODULOR LLC Belgrade, Nikolaja Saltikova 61 
Duration of the Contract: 300 days 

 
10.2. LOT 2:  SD Pozarevac – Reconstruction and Upgrade of an Existing Building  

 
Estimated contract value: 887.235,00 EUR VAT excluded 
Value of the Contract awarded: 775.594,25 EUR VAT excluded 
Number of bids received: 6 



 
 
Bid prices:  
- Highest: 886.726,00 EUR VAT excluded  
- Lowest:  767.859,03 EUR VAT excluded 
Evaluated bid prices as acceptable:  
- Highest: 886.726,00 EUR VAT excluded 
- Lowest:  775.594,25 EUR VAT excluded 
Date of decision on Contract award: 23.11.2020 
Date of Contract signing: 4.01.2021. 
Contractor’s basic information:  A consortium of firms comprising of Jugogradnja LLC 
Belgrade, dr Velizara Kosanovica 22 and GK LLC Belgrade, Vuka Vrčevića bb  
Duration of the Contract:  270 days 

 
10.3. LOT 3: SD PK “Beograd” – Construction of new Facility 

 
Estimated contract value: 2.633.185 EUR VAT excluded 
Value of the Contract awarded:   2.632.709,35 EUR VAT excluded 
Number of bids received: 2 
Bid prices: 
- Highest: 2.632.709,35 EUR VAT excluded  
- Lowest:  2.442.839,01 EUR VAT excluded 
Evaluated bid prices as acceptable:  
- Highest: 2.632.709,35 EUR VAT excluded 
- Lowest:  2.632.709,35 EUR VAT excluded 
Date of decision on Contract award: 23.11.2020. 
Date of Contract signing: 4.01.2021. 
Contractor’s basic information:  A consortium of firms comprising of WD CONCORD WEST 
LLC Belgrade, Zrenjaninski put 150a and DABICOM CO. LLC Belgrade, Svetog Nikole 43  
Duration of the Contract:  300 days 

 
11. Other information: This tender is financed by the Council of Europe Development Bank 
 


